After testing the said gold bar, the Government Approved Valuer

confirmed that it was pure gold. Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai vide

certificate no. 1229/2023-24 dated 25.O1.2024 (RUD - O2) certified

that 1 Gold bar weighing 882.13O grams is having purity 999.0/ 24kt,

tariff value of Rs.49,11,188/- (Rupees Forty-Nine Lakhs Eleven

Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Eight only) and Market value of

Rs.56,80,O35/- (Rupees Fifty-Six Lakhs Eighty Thousand Thirty-Five

only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the

Notification No. O2/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 75.07.2024 (gold) and

NotiFica tion No. 04 I 2024-Customs ( N.T.

[...]

(7) Save as otherwise provided in sub-section (6), all other
offences under this Act shall be bailable.

4.3. From the above, it is clear that cases other than those mentioned

in 104 (6) are bailable offences. In the instant case, tariff value of

Rs.49,11,188/- (Rupees Forty Nine Lakhs Eleven Thousand One

Hundred Eighty Eight only) and Market value of Rs.56,80,035/-

(Rupees Fifty Six Lakhs Eighty Thousand Thirty Five only), therefore,

the offence committed by the above passenger was bailable offence as

the value of goods was not more than Rs. 1 Crore. Therefore,

Superintendent of Customs (AIU), SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad was

authorized to arrest Shri Nooruddin under Section 104 of the Customs

[...]

indulged himself in the instant case of smuggling of gold into India.

The passenger had improperly imported gold weighing 882.130

grams having purity 999.O/24kt, Tariff value of Rs.49,11,188/-

(Rupees Forty-Nine Lakhs Eleven Thousand One Hundred Eighty Eight

only) and Market value of Rs.56,80,035/- (Rupees Fifty-Six Lakhs

Eighty Thousand Thirty Five only). The said semi solid gold paste was

concealed in 02 capsules covered with black adhesive plastic tape

containing gold and chemical mix in semi-solid paste form and not

declared to the Customs. The passenger opted green channel to

exit the Airport with deliberate intention to evade the payment of